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Planning & Zoning Board (PZB): August 6, 2025 
Board of County Commissioners (BCC): September 2, 2025 
PZ2023-231, Hartle Hills Apartments  
District 2 – Sean M. Parks  
Tara Tedrow  
Burton B. Hartle, Benson K. Hartle, Allan H. Hartle, and Miriam F. Condron 
Rezone approximately 17.89 +/- acres from Agriculture (A) to Planned Unit Development 
(PUD) to facilitate a development program for a 212-unit multifamily apartment complex with 
associated amenities.   
Staff finds the rezoning request consistent with the Land Development Regulations (LDR) 
and Comprehensive Plan. 
James Frye, Planner II 

Subject Property Information 
17.89 +/- acres 
North of State Road 50 and west of County Road 455, in the unincorporated Clermont area 
1724899 
Regional Office (Attachment “A”) 
Agriculture (A) (Attachment “B”) 
Planned Unit Development (PUD) (Attachment “C” 
City of Clermont  
Lake Apopka Basin Overlay District (Attachment “D”) 

Adjacent Property Land Use Table 

Direction Future Land Use Zoning Existing Use Comments 

North Regional Office 
PUD by Ordinance # 
2020-39 and Heavy 

Industrial (HM) 
Self-Storage Clermont Self Storage 

South Regional 
Commercial 

Planned Commercial 
(CP) by Ordinance # 

2001-0142  
Commercial and 
Stormwater Tract 

Stormwater Retention Area Tract, 
Daycare Center, Retail Commercial 
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- Summary of Analysis -
The subject parcel is identified by Alternate Key Number 1724899 and contains approximately 17.89 acres. The subject 
property rezoning application seeks approval of a development program for 212 multi-family unit apartments with associated 
amenities and is generally located north of State Road (SR) 50 and west of County Road (CR) 455 in the unincorporated area 
of Clermont.  The subject parcel is zoned as Agriculture District (A); is designated with a Regional Office Future Land Use 
Category (FLUC) by the 2030 Comprehensive (Comp) Plan; located within the State Road 50 Major Commercial Corridor; 
and located within the Lake Apopka Basin Overlay District. The subject parcel is vacant and undeveloped.   
The Applicant is requesting to rezone the subject parcel from Agriculture (A) to Planned Unit Development (PUD) to facilitate 
the development of a 212-unit multi-family apartment complex with associated amenities. The Applicant has also applied for 
a Future Land Use Amendment from Regional Office FLUC to PUD FLUC for the subject parcel.  
The Concept Plan depicts the overall development plan. Ten (10) multifamily apartment buildings are depicted containing a 
total of 212 units. The Concept Plan includes amenities such as a clubhouse, pool, tot lot, pickle ball court, dog park, butterfly 
garden, and community garden. Approximately 2.78 +/- acres of wetlands are present on the northern portion of the property 
and a 50-foot wetland buffer is shown on the Concept Plan. The Concept Plan emphasizes that a minimum of 25% of the 
overall developable acreage will be dedicated as open space, with a maximum Impervious Surface Ratio (ISR) of 65% for the 
entire site (Attachment “E”). 

Table 1. Existing and Proposed Development Standards. 

Zoning District 
Allowable 

Development 
Program 

Proposed Development 
Program 

Maximum 
Impervious 

Surface Ratio 

Minimum 
Open 
Space 

Building 
Height 

Existing Agriculture (A) 
1 dwelling 
unit per 5 

acres 
N/A 10% N/A 40 feet 

Proposed 
Planned Unit 
Development 

(PUD) 
N/A 212 multi-family units with 

associated amenities 65% 25% 45 feet 

The subject property is located within the Lake Apopka Basin Overlay District and is approximately .91 straight-line miles from 
the shoreline.  The request is consistent with LDR Section 6.15.00 Lake Apopka Basin Development Design and Resource 
Protection Standards, and Comprehensive Plan Objective I-6.3 Lake Apopka Basin Overlay District.  
The subject property is located within the City of Clermont Joint Planning Area (JPA) and Interlocal Service Boundary 
Agreement (ISBA), and the application was provided to the City of Clermont for review and comment. The City of Clermont 
provided the following comment: “The City of Clermont does not oppose this project if it is developed according to the approved 
utility agreement with the City of Clermont.”  

Direction Future Land Use Zoning Existing Use Comments 

East City of Clermont City of Clermont 
Commercial Carmax, 

East Towne Center Shopping Mall, 
east of CR 455 

West 
Regional Office, 

Regional 
Commercial and 

Urban Low Density 

Planned Commercial 
(CP) by Ordinance # 
2009-63; Agriculture 

(A)  

Commercial 
Warehouse and Office 
Use, Vacant Parcel, 

Right-of-Way 

Clermont Commerce Center, 
Vacant Parcel,  

Right-of-Way within Lake Highlands 
Company Plat 
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The Applicant provided a Project Narrative for the rezoning request as shown on Attachment “F”. 
– Staff Analysis – 

LDR Section 14.05.03 (Standards for Review) 
A. Whether the rezoning is in conflict with any applicable provisions of the Code (Land Development 

Regulations).  
The application seeks to rezone a parcel from Agriculture (A) zoning to Planned Unit Development (PUD).  
The rezoning request is consistent with LDR Section 4.03.01 as the Planned Unit Development District seeks to 
(1) exercise greater ingenuity and imagination in the planning and development of tracts of land under unified 
control than generally is possible under these regulations; (2) allow a diversification of uses, structures, and 
open space in a manner compatible with both the surrounding, existing and approved development of land 
surrounding and abutting the PUD Site; (3) provide a means for land to be used more effectively, and for 
utilization of smaller networks of utilities and roads; (4) detail the natural amenities of land encouraging scenic 
and functional open space within the PUD; (5) provide for the reasonable protection of designated species of 
plants and animals; (6) ensure that development will occur according to limitation of use, design, density, and 
phasing stipulated on an approved Development Plan; and (7) provide reasonable assurance of approval of a 
PUD application before a developer expends complete design monies, while providing the County with 
assurances that the PUD will be developed according to approved specifications. 
The rezoning request is consistent with LDR Section 4.03.01 entitled Purpose and Intent which states that 
Planned Unit Developments shall be allowed in all land use classifications.  
The rezoning request is consistent with LDR Section 4.03.03 entitled General Site Development Standards, as 
the Planned Unit Development seeks to maintain and promote the compatibility of residential uses, promote safe 
and efficient circulation of pedestrian and vehicular traffic, and promote adequate protection of natural resources, 
health, safety, and welfare of the public.  Any future development of this property will require an analysis via 
submittal of a development application to demonstrate that the proposed development meets the General Site 
Development Standards. The subject parcel is not located within the boundaries of the Wekiva River Protection 
Area (WRPA) or the Green Swamp Area of Critical State Concern (GSACSC). 
The Concept Plan is consistent with LDR Section 14.03.04 entitled Planned Unit Developments, which requires 
additional information for the review and approval of a PUD. The Applicant provided a Concept Plan (Attachment 
“E”) that depicts the proposed multifamily apartment complex, amenities such as a clubhouse, pool, tot lot, pickle 
ball court, dog park, butterfly garden, and community garden. In addition, the Concept Plan emphasizes that a 
minimum of 25% of the overall developable acreage will be dedicated as open space, with a maximum 
Impervious Surface Ratio (ISR) of 65% for the entire site (Attachment “E”). 
The rezoning request is consistent with Comprehensive Plan Policy I-6.3.4 entitled Permitted Uses within the 
Lake Apopka Basin Overlay District and Policy I-6.3.6 entitled Resource Protection Standards in the Lake 
Apopka Basin Overlay District. Residential uses are permitted uses within the Lake Apopka Basin Overlay 
District, if development is clustered on the landward portion of the property, and away from environmentally 
sensitive features and habitat. The proposed development is clustered away from the existing wetlands on the 
subject parcel and provides a 50-foot buffer around the wetlands, with no development within the buffer. 
New development will be required to meet all criteria specified in the LDR, as amended. 
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B. Whether the proposed amendment is consistent with all elements of the Comprehensive Plan.  
The Future Land Use Element seeks to ensure compatibility between densities and intensities of development, 
providing for land use transitions as appropriate to protect the long-term integrity of both urban and rural areas; 
promote the conservation and preservation of Lake County’s natural and cultural resources; and direct compact 
development to established urban areas to prevent sprawl. The proposed project development is consistent with 
this element in that it proposes similar densities as other apartment complexes in the area. The project proposes 
a density of +/- 11.85 units per gross acres. Please note Table 3 below showing compatibility with other 
multifamily developments in the area. 

Table 3. Adjacent and Surrounding Multifamily Development 
Project Name Gross / Net 

Acres Unit Count Gross / Net 
Density Min. Lot Size Vicinity 

East Clermont 
Village 

Apartments 
+/- 24.48 gross 

acres 
288 Multifamily 

Units 
+/- 11.76 DU/ 
Gross Acre N/A Clermont 

Hartle Groves 
Apartments 
(Advenir at 
Castle Hill) 

+/- 25.31 gross 
acres 

431 Multifamily 
Units 

+/- 17.03 DU/ 
Gross Acre N/A Clermont 

The Capital Improvements Element seeks to maintain adopted level of service standards and ensure public 
facilities and services are available concurrent with development.  The proposed development will not be issued 
a final development order by the County unless there is sufficient capacity of public facilities to meet the 
standards for levels of service for the existing population and for proposed development. The proposal is 
consistent with the Capital Improvements Element. 
The Conservation Element is intended to provide a framework for the ongoing monitoring, management, and 
use of the County’s natural resources. A Wetland Delineation (Attachment “I”) was provided by the Applicant. 
The report indicated that there are approximately 2.7-acres of wetland, and the area has been delineated onsite. 
The Concept Plan indicates the wetland area and includes the appropriate 50-foot buffer that is required to 
protect and preserve natural resources. The proposal is consistent with the Conservation Element. 
The Economic Element seeks to strengthen the County’s position as a business center for Central Florida by 
aggressively pursuing opportunities and building collaborative relations with regional allies. The proposed 
residential subdivision introduces housing to accommodate different segments of the population and Lake 
County’s growing population as indicated in the Applicant’s Project Narrative (Attachment “F”). The proposed 
amendment is consistent with the Economic Element.  
The Housing Element is intended to guide Lake County in developing appropriate goals, objectives and policies 
that demonstrate the County’s commitment to meet the identified needs of all its residents. The proposed 
multifamily development is consistent with the Housing Element of the Comprehensive Plan as it introduces 
necessary housing to a densely developed area as indicated in the Applicant’s Project Narrative (Attachment 
“F).    
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The Intergovernmental Coordination Element strives to promote coordination between Lake County and 
other local, state, regional, and federal government entities. The subject property is located within the Clermont 
Joint Planning Area (JPA). The application was provided on September 9, 2024, to the City of Clermont for 
determination of consistency with their regulations. The proposed rezoning is consistent with the 
Intergovernmental Coordination Element.  
The Parks and Recreation Element is intended to facilitate the development and management of parks and 
facilities for a recreation system that includes environmental lands, trails, and other recreational opportunities 
that meets the diverse needs of a growing community. The Concept Plan depicts a minimum of 25% of the 
subject property to be dedicated as open space. The proposed rezoning is consistent with the Parks and 
Recreation Element. 
The Transportation Element is intended to emphasize the more efficient use of the existing transportation 
system and contributes to the wider national objectives of energy conservation, improved air quality, and 
increased social and environmental amenities.   
Transportation concurrence comments have been revised to reflect updated traffic data. 
The standard Level of Service (LOS) for the impacted roadway of CR 455 is “D” with capacity of 1011 with 
impacted segment from CR 50/CR 455 to SR 50 operating at a v/c fifty-one percent (51%). This project will be 
generating approximately one hundred and nine (109) pm peak hour trips, in which sixty-nine (69) trips will 
impact the peak hour direction increasing the v/c ratio to fifty-eight percent (58%) with LOS of “C” (v/c 58 
hence capacity is available). A Traffic Impact Analysis was received, and revision is required prior to site plan 
approval. 
The Public Facilities Element is intended to ensure that public facilities are available to meet the needs of Lake 
County residents; public facilities in this element refer to aquifer recharge, potable water, sanitary sewer, solid 
waste, stormwater, and public-school facilities. The proposed development will require an analysis via submittal 
of a development application to demonstrate that the proposed development does not adversely impact the 
County’s adopted levels of service to public facilities and services. The proposal is consistent with the Public 
Facilities Element. 
The Applicant included “The rezoning would not result in any burdens on public services.  Services are 
available and in close proximity to the Property.  The Property will be serviced for water and wastewater by the 
City of Clermont in accordance with a Utility Service Agreement for Water and Wastewater.” (Attachment “G”). 
New development will be required to meet all criteria specified in the Comprehensive Plan. 

C. Whether, and the extent to which, the proposed rezoning is inconsistent with existing and proposed 
land uses.  
The proposed rezoning request is consistent with the existing and proposed land uses in the area. Similar 
complexes are nearby to this development with similar densities. The area is highly developed and adding 
residential uses to support the surrounding commercial and service uses will create a support system for both. 
Several other properties in the surrounding area are conditionally zoned. 
Furthermore, the Applicant provided the statement below to demonstrate compatibility with the character of the 
neighborhood:  
“The immediate area around the Property has a mix of commercial/retail uses, such as Publix, CarMax, Mobil 
gas station, Bank of America, Rooms to Go, car dealerships, self-storage, RV Storage, and other professional 
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offices and services.  There are also existing multifamily residential developments across Hartle Road (CR 455) 
and across SR 50- Advenir at Castle Hill, located across SR 50, has 327 multifamily units and the Grove at 
Clermont, located directly across Hartle Road, has 258 total units.  Moreover, there is existing RV storage and 
industrial uses to the north of the Property.  The surrounding area is by and large intensely and densely 
developed, and the proposed Project is compatible with the character of such area. 
Finally, the location of the Property fronting CR 455 is key because there is regional connectivity for residents 
to easily access other parts of the County either via SR 50 (which intersection is approximately 10-12 minutes 
from both Hwy 27 and the Turnpike) or via the newly constructed CR 455 bridge over the Turnpike.  The 
construction of such bridge over the Turnpike underscores how this location is appropriate for the Project given 
the ease of accessibility for residents to daytime job opportunities both in and out of the City.” (Attachment “E”)  

D. Whether there have been changed conditions that justify a rezoning.  
The Applicant provided the statement below to demonstrate compatibility with the character of the neighborhood:  
“The Property is located around new multifamily development sites and existing commercial uses and is 
therefore compatible and consistent with the development patterns in the area.  The construction of apartments 
in the past few years in the immediate vicinity of the Property underscore the compatibility of this request and 
the incompatibility of retaining an Ag zoning on this site.” (Attachment “E”)  

E. Whether, and the extent to which, the proposed rezoning would result in demands on public facilities, 
and whether, or to the extent to which, the proposed rezoning would exceed the capacity of such public 
facilities, including, but not limited to police, roads, sewage facilities, water supply, drainage, solid 
waste, parks and recreation, schools and fire and emergency medical facilities. 
Any future development of this property will require an analysis via submittal of a development application to 
demonstrate that the proposed development does not adversely impact the County’s adopted levels of service 
to public facilities and services. 
Water and Sewage 
The City of Clermont has provided documentation (Attachment “G”) indicating that the City has entered into a 
Utility Service Agreement for Water and Wastewater with the Applicant. The Applicant must comply with Policy 
IX-3.1.1, Regional Wastewater Service Criteria of the Comprehensive Plan.  
Schools 
Lake County Schools reviewed the application and determined that capacity is available, and School 
Concurrency Reservation is extended through July 1, 2025 (Attachment “H”). 
Parks 
The proposed rezoning is not anticipated to adversely impact park capacity or levels of service.  
Solid Waste 
The proposed request is not anticipated to adversely impact solid waste capacities or levels of service. 
Public Safety 
Lake County Fire Station # 90 is located less than one (1) mile from the subject property at 2150 Ray Goodgame 
Parkway, Clermont, and will provide advanced life support should an emergency on the property demand this 
service. Fire protection water supply and emergency access will be addressed during the site plan review 
process, should the Future Land Use Amendment be approved by the Board.  
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Transportation Concurrency 
Transportation concurrence comments have been revised to reflect updated traffic data. 
The standard Level of Service (LOS) for the impacted roadway of CR 455 is “D” with capacity of 1011 with 
impacted segment from CR 50/CR 455 to SR 50 operating at a v/c fifty-one percent (51%). This project will be 
generating approximately one hundred and nine (109) pm peak hour trips, in which sixty-nine (69) trips will 
impact the peak hour direction increasing the v/c ratio to fifty-eight percent (58%) with LOS of “C” (v/c 58 
hence capacity is available).  
A Traffic Impact Analysis was received, and revision is required prior to site plan approval. 

F. Whether, and the extent to which, the proposed rezoning would result in significant adverse impacts on 
the natural environment. 
An environmental assessment will be submitted with site plan application to indicate the presence of vegetation, 
soils, wetlands, threatened and endangered species on the site. Any required State permitting, or mitigation will 
be obtained before development can commence. All sensitive resources will be addressed through the 
development review process. New development will be required to meet all criteria specified by the 
Comprehensive Plan and Land Development Regulations (LDR).  
A Wetland Delineation (Attachment “I”) was submitted by the Applicant. The report indicated that there are 
approximately 2.7-acres of wetland, and the area has been delineated onsite. The Concept Plan indicates the 
wetland area and includes the appropriate 50-feet buffer that is required to protect and preserve natural 
resources.  

G. Whether, and the extent to which, the proposed rezoning would affect the property values in the area. 
In their Project Narrative (Attachment “F”), the Applicant states that “The Property is currently zoned Ag and is 
undeveloped.  Any development of this Property as a market rate multifamily development would increase the 
site’s [sic] and surrounding property’s values.” 

H. Whether, and the extent to which, the proposed rezoning would result in an orderly and logical 
development pattern. 
The proposed rezoning would not disrupt the existing orderly and logical development pattern of the area as the 
subject parcel is surrounded by existing development of varying commercial uses and is in proximity to existing 
multifamily development at the same or greater density than the proposed development.  
The Applicant stated in the Project Narrative (Attachment “F”) that, “As described above, the surrounding area 
is by and large intensely and densely developed, and the proposed Project is compatible with the character of 
such area.  Thus, a higher density residential development product placed in close proximity to amenities, 
services, jobs and transportation networks is not only orderly and logical, but directly in line with the County’s 
desire to have these types of developments in urban cores.”  

I. Whether the proposed rezoning would be in conflict with the public interest, and in harmony with the 
purpose and intent of these Regulations. 
The proposed rezoning application is in harmony with the general intent of the Comprehensive Plan and LDR 
as stated in Sections A through H above.  
The Applicant stated in the Project Narrative (Attachment “F”) that, “The Project would not only satisfy a 
growing market demand but would place much needed higher density housing in the most logical area of the 
County- i.e. within urban development areas.  The rezoning would provide for a highly amenitized market rate 
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rental product that serves the public interest and is in harmony with the County’s Comprehensive Plan and 
LDRs.” 

J. Any other matters that may be deemed appropriate by the Lake County Zoning Board or the Board of
County Commissioners, in review and consideration of the proposed rezoning.
The proposed rezoning application was submitted concurrently with a site specific proposed Comprehensive
Plan Map Future Land Use Category to Planned Unit Development being presented under a separate cover as
case.
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Attachment “A” – Future Land Use Map
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Attachment “B” – Zoning District Map
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Attachment “C”-Proposed Zoning District
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Attachment “D” - Overlay District 
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Attachment “E” - Concept Plan 
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Attachment “F” - Project Narrative (Page 1 of 5)
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Attachment “F” - Project Narrative (Page 2 of 5)
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Attachment “F” - Project Narrative (Page 3 of 5)
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Attachment “F” - Project Narrative (Page 4 of 5)
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Attachment “F” - Project Narrative (Page 5 of 5)
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Attachment “G” - Utility Service Agreement (Page 1 of 17)
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Attachment “G” - Utility Service Agreement (Page 2 of 17) 
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Attachment “G” - Utility Service Agreement (Page 3 of 17) 
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Attachment “G” - Utility Service Agreement (Page 4 of 17)
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Attachment “G” - Utility Service Agreement (Page 5 of 17)
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Attachment “G” - Utility Service Agreement (Page 6 of 17) 
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Attachment “G” - Utility Service Agreement (Page 7 of 17) 
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Attachment “G” - Utility Service Agreement (Page 8 of 17) 
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Attachment “G” - Utility Service Agreement (Page 9 of 17) 
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Attachment “G” - Utility Service Agreement (Page 10 of 17)
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Attachment “G” - Utility Service Agreement (Page 11 of 17) 
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Attachment “G” - Utility Service Agreement (Page 12 of 17) 
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Attachment “G” - Utility Service Agreement (Page 13 of 17) 
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Attachment “G” - Utility Service Agreement (Page 14 of 17) 
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Attachment “G” - Utility Service Agreement (Page 15 of 17) 
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Attachment “G” - Utility Service Agreement (Page 16 of 17) 
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Attachment “G” - Utility Service Agreement (Page 17 of 17) 
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Attachment “H” - School Concurrency 
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Attachment “I” - Wetland Delineation 

Flag Latitude  
Longitude 

WL1-1 28.550006° -
81.683575° 

WL1-1 accessible from adjacent 
property 

WL1-2 28.549858° -
81.683452° 

WL1-2 accessible from subject 
property 

WL1-3 28.549794° 
 WL1-10

28.549340° 
WL1-11 
28.549275° 
WL1-12

-
81.68337
9° 
-
81.68336
2° 
-
81.68338
2° 
-
81.68335

 WL1-14 accessible back from WL1-18 
WL1-15 28.549046° -
81.683744° 
WL1-16 28.549033° -
81.683870° 
WL1-17 28.549063° -
81.683990° 
WL1-18 28.549112° -
81.684116° 
WL1-19 28.549125° -
81.684249° 
WL1-20 28.549177° -
81.684331° 
WL1-21 28.549310° -
81.684394° 
WL1-22 28.549489° -
81.684508° 
WL1-23 28.549637° -
81.684605° 
WL1-24 28.549709° -
81.684623° 
WL1-25 28.549684° -
81 684694°
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Map of Subject Property
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Aerial Map of Subject Property 
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ORDINANCE 2025-____ 1 
AN ORDINANCE OF THE LAKE COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AMENDING THE LAKE 2 
COUNTY ZONING MAPS; REZONING APPROXIMATELY 17.89 +/- ACRES FROM AGRICULTURE (A) TO 3 
PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT (PUD) TO FACILITATE THE DEVELOPMENT OF A MULTIFAMILY 4 
RESIDENTIAL COMMUNITY WITH ASSOCIATED AMENITIES ON PROPERTY LOCATED NORTH OF STATE 5 
ROAD 50 AND WEST OF COUNTY ROAD 455, IN THE CLERMONT AREA OF UNINCORPORATED LAKE 6 
COUNTY, IN SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 22 SOUTH, RANGE 26 EAST, IDENTIFIED AS ALTERNATE KEY 7 
NUMBER 1724899; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 8 

WHEREAS, Tara Tedrow (the “Applicant”) submitted a rezoning application on behalf of Burton Hartle, Allan 9 
Hartle, Benson Hartle and Miriam Condron (the “Owner”), to rezone the approximately 17.89 +/- acres from 10 
Agriculture (A) to Planned Unit District (PUD) to facilitate the development program for Hartle Hills Apartments; and 11 

WHEREAS, the subject property consists of approximately 17.89 +/- acres located west of CR 455 in the 12 
unincorporated Clermont area in Section 26, Township 22 South, Range 26 East, known as Alternate Key Number 13 
1724899, and more particularly described in Exhibit “A”; and 14 

WHEREAS, the property is located within the Planned Unit Development Future Land Use Category; and 15 
WHEREAS, the Lake County Planning and Zoning Board did on the 4th day of June 2025, review Petition 16 

PZ2024-329; after giving Notice of Hearing on petition for a change in the use of land, including notice that the 17 
Ordinance would be presented to the Board of County Commissioners of Lake County, Florida, on the 1st day of July 18 
2025; and 19 

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners reviewed the petition, the recommendations of the Lake 20 
County Planning and Zoning Board, and any comments, favorable or unfavorable, from the public and surrounding 21 
property owners at a Public Hearing duly advertised; and 22 

WHEREAS, upon review, certain terms pertaining to the development of the above-described property have 23 
been duly approved. 24 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of County Commissioners of Lake County, Florida, 25 
that: 26 
Section 1. Terms: The County Manager or designee shall amend the Lake County Zoning Map to Planned 27 

Unit Development (PUD) for the property described in Exhibit “A”. The uses of the property will be 28 
limited to those uses specified in this Ordinance and generally consistent with the Conceptual Plan 29 
attached as Exhibit “B”. To the extent there are conflicts between Exhibit “B” and this Ordinance, 30 
this Ordinance will take precedence. 31 
A. Permitted Land Uses.32 

1. Multi-family apartment complex, 10 buildings with a maximum of 212-units.33 
2. Accessory uses directly associated with the above uses may be approved by the County34 

Manager or designee.35 
3. Any other use of the site not specified above will require approval of an amendment to this36 

Ordinance by the Board of County Commissioners.37 
B. Open Space, Impervious Surface Ratio, and Building Height.38 

1. A minimum of twenty-five percent (25%) of the subject property acreage must be dedicated39 
in perpetuity for preservation as common open space using a conservation or open space40 
easement, or plat restrictions. The property owner’s association or management company41 
shall be responsible for maintaining the open space.42 
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2. The maximum Impervious Surface Ratio (ISR) for the entire development program is sixty-1 
five percent (65%) consistent with the Comprehensive Plan, as amended. 2 

3. The maximum building height will be forty-five (45) feet.3 
4. All other development standards must be in accordance with the Comprehensive Plan and4 

Land Development Regulations, as amended.5 
C. Setbacks. The minimum building setback for residential development will be as follows:6 

Development Type Front Side Rear 

Multifamily Apartment Complex 50-feet 25-feet 25-feet

1. All setbacks must be measured from the property line.7 
2. The minimum wetland setback is 50 feet from jurisdictional wetland line.8 
3. Any setback not specified must be in accordance with the Land Development Regulations9 

(LDR), as amended.10 
B. Overlay District Area Site Design Standards.  Subdivision design shall be consistent with the11 

development design standards for the Lake Apopka Basin Overlay District, in accordance with12 
Objective I-6.3 of the Comprehensive Plan, and with any other applicable provisions of the13 
Comprehensive Plan and Land Development Regulations, as amended. The Conceptual Plan14 
attached conforms to the Lake Apopka Basin Overlay District standards. Additionally, these15 
standards shall be included in the property management governing documents for the16 
community and shall be enforced by the property owners association or management company17 
for the property.  Lake County shall have the right, but not the obligation, to enforce such18 
provisions.19 

D. Bear Management.20 
1. County approved bear-resistant garbage carts or dumpsters shall be required, if available.21 

If bear resistant garbage carts or containers are not available, regular carts  or containers22 
shall be modified to be bearproof or kept cans in a secured location.23 

2. Residents shall not have bird and wildlife feeders that are not modified to exclude bears.24 
3. Residents shall be placed on notice that they are leasing a property within an area known25 

for Florida Black Bear habitat.  New residents shall be given information published by the26 
Florida Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission regarding living among the Florida27 
Black Bear and ways to reduce encounters.28 

4. All PUD requirements regarding the Florida Black Bear management shall be included in29 
the governing documents for the community and shall be enforced by the property owner’s30 
association or management company for the property.  Lake County shall have the right,31 
but not the obligation, to enforce such provisions.32 

E. Landscaping, Buffering, and Screening.33 
1. Drought tolerant, native trees, and drought tolerant, native vegetation shall be utilized for34 

all street trees, landscape buffers, and stormwater retention/detention areas.35 
2. Perimeter buffers shall consist of canopy and understory trees and plants utilizing 100%36 

Florida native plant materials from the IFAS list. Exotic/invasive species shall be removed.37 
Existing vegetation located along the perimeter of the PUD may be used to count towards38 
the minimum perimeter landscaping requirement.39 
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3. Best Management Practices for native landscaping and “right plant-right place” 1 
landscaping techniques shall be utilized in the design and installation of invasive exotic 2 
plant species in all landscape plantings is prohibited. 3 

4. The HOA shall manage buffer areas in accordance with a management plan that protects 4 
native habitats and limits the proliferation of nuisance/exotic vegetative species. A copy of 5 
the management plan will be provided to the County.    6 

5. Smart Irrigation Best Management Practices shall be utilized for all landscape irrigation 7 
and shall incorporate soil moisture and rain sensors into the irrigation design. 8 

6. Landscaping and screening shall be in accordance with the Comprehensive Plan and Land 9 
Development Regulations (LDR), as amended. 10 

F. Environmental Requirements. An environmental assessment dated within six (6) months of 11 
the date the preliminary plat is submitted will be required to demonstrate the presence of 12 
vegetation, soils, threatened and endangered species that may exist on the site. Any State 13 
permitting or mitigation will be required before development can commence compliance in 14 
accordance with the Comprehensive Plan and LDR, as amended.  15 

G. Noise. Compliance must be in accordance with the Land Development Regulations (LDR) as 16 
amended. 17 

H. Transportation. All access management shall be in accordance with the Comprehensive Plan 18 
and Land Development Regulations (LDR), as amended. 19 

I. Future Road Maintenance. Future road maintenance for publicly dedicated roads will be 20 
funded using a municipal service taxing unit (MSTU), or municipal service benefit unit (MSBU) 21 
as authorized under Section 125.01(1)(q), Florida Statutes.  Before or concurrent with any final 22 
plat or site plan approval, the Owner shall provide any documentation required by the County 23 
to impose an MSTU or MSBU, at the County’s discretion, on the platted or commercial 24 
lots.  Additionally, the Owner acknowledges and agrees that the MSTU or MSBU shall be 25 
collected as a non-ad valorem assessment using the uniform method of collection set forth 26 
under Section 197.3632, Florida Statutes. 27 

J. Stormwater Management.  28 
1. The stormwater management system shall be designed in accordance with all applicable 29 

Lake County and St. Johns River Water Management District (SJRWMD) requirements, 30 
as amended. 31 

2. The Owner shall be responsible for any flood studies required for developing the site and 32 
comply with FEMA, Comprehensive Plan and Land Development Regulations, as 33 
amended. Any development within the floodplain as identified on the FEMA maps will 34 
require compensating storage. 35 

K. Mass Grading for Site Development. All Grading for the site development shall be in 36 
accordance with the Comprehensive Plan and LDR, as amended. 37 

L. Parking Requirements. Parking shall be provided in accordance with the LDR, as amended.   38 
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M. Utilities.  1 
1. The development will be serviced by central water and sewer systems, in accordance with 2 

the Comprehensive Plan and Land Development Regulations (LDR), as amended.   3 
2. All homes constructed shall be Florida Water Star SM Program certified. 4 

N. Annexation.  Owner agrees not to enter into any covenant with a municipality to annex which 5 
alters the prerequisites of voluntary annexation under Section 171.044, Florida Statutes. 6 

O. Lighting. All development will adhere to the dark-sky principles set forth in Section 3.09.00, 7 
Land Development Regulations, as amended.  These provisions shall apply to the common 8 
areas. 9 

P. Signage. All signage must be in accordance with the Land Development Regulations (LDR), 10 
as amended. 11 

Q. Schools. School Concurrency shall be met before final plat approval in accordance with the 12 
Comprehensive Plan and Land Development Regulations (LDR), as amended. 13 

R. Concurrency Management Requirements. Any development must comply with the Lake 14 
County Concurrency Management System, as amended. 15 

S. Development Review and Approval. Prior to the issuance of any permits, the Owner shall 16 
submit a site plan generally consistent with the Conceptual Plan attached as Exhibit “B” for 17 
review and approval in accordance with the Comprehensive Plan and Land Development 18 
Regulations (LDR), as amended. 19 

T. PUD Expiration. Physical development shall commence within three (3) years from the date of 20 
this Ordinance approval. Failure to commence construction within three (3) years of approval 21 
shall cause the revocation of this ordinance, in accordance with the Comprehensive Plan or 22 
superseding documents, as amended. Prior to expiration of the three-year time frame, the 23 
Board of County Commissioners may grant, via a Public Hearing, one (1) extension of the time 24 
frame for a maximum of two (2) years upon a showing that reasonable efforts have been made 25 
towards securing the required approvals and commencement of work. Notwithstanding the 26 
foregoing, if at any time the developer is granted an extension of time pursuant to Section 27 
252.363, Florida Statutes, or Section 7-5, Lake County Code, to the preliminary plat, 28 
construction plans, or final plat, commencement of physical development shall be equally 29 
extended so long as the development is proceeding in good faith and does not allow the 30 
originally extended development order to expire. 31 

U. Future Amendments to Statutes, Code, Plans, and/or Regulations. The specific references 32 
in this Ordinance to the Florida Statutes, Florida Administrative Code, Lake County 33 
Comprehensive Plan, and Lake County Land Development Regulations shall include any future 34 
amendments to the Statutes, Code, Plans, and/or Regulations. 35 

Section 2. Conditions. 36 

A. After establishment of the facilities as provided in this Ordinance, the property identified in this 37 
Ordinance may only be used for the purposes identified in this Ordinance. Any other proposed 38 
use must be specifically authorized by the Board of County Commissioners. 39 

B. No person, firm, or corporation may erect, construct, enlarge, alter, repair, remove, improve, 40 
move, convert, or demolish any building structure, add other uses, or alter the land in any 41 
manner within the boundaries of the above-described land without first obtaining the necessary 42 
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approvals in accordance with the Lake County Code, as amended, and obtaining the permits 1 
required from the other appropriate governmental agencies. 2 

C. This Ordinance will inure to the benefit of and will constitute a covenant running with the land 3 
and the terms, conditions, and provisions of this Ordinance, and will be binding upon the present 4 
Owner and any successor and will be subject to each condition in this Ordinance. 5 

D. The transfer of ownership or lease of any or all the property described in this Ordinance must 6 
include in the transfer or lease agreement, a provision that the purchaser or lessee is made 7 
good and aware of the conditions established by this Ordinance and agrees to be bound by 8 
these conditions. The purchaser or lessee may request a change from the existing plans and 9 
conditions by following procedures contained in the Land Development Regulations, as 10 
amended. 11 

E. The Lake County Code Enforcement Special Master will have authority to enforce the terms 12 
and conditions set forth in this ordinance and to recommend that the ordinance be revoked. 13 

Section 3.    Severability.  If any section, sentence, clause, or phrase of this Ordinance is held to be invalid or 14 
unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, the holding will in no way affect the validity of 15 
the remaining portions of this Ordinance. 16 

Section 4. Filing with the Department of State. The clerk is hereby directed to send a copy of this Ordinance 17 
to the Secretary of State for the State of Florida in accordance with Section 125.66, Florida Statutes. 18 

Section 5.   Effective Date.  This Ordinance shall become effective upon recordation in the public records of 19 
Lake County, Florida. The Applicant shall be responsible for all recording fees. 20 

 21 
ENACTED this _________day of             , 2025. 22 
FILED with the Secretary of State       , 2025. 23 
EFFECTIVE          , 2025. 24 

             25 
 26 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 27 
LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA 28 
 29 
      30 
LESLIE CAMPIONE, CHAIRMAN 31 

 32 
ATTEST: 33 
 34 
_______________________________________ 35 
GARY J. COONEY, CLERK OF THE 36 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 37 
LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA 38 
 39 
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY 40 
 41 
________________________________________ 42 
MELANIE MARSH, COUNTY ATTORNEY   43 
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Exhibit “A” – Legal Description 1 
2 

TRACTS 5 AND 6 OF SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 22 SOUTH, RANGE 26 EAST, LESS 3 
THAT PORTION OF TRACT 6 NORTH OF THE SEABOARD RAILWAY AS 4 
REPRESENTED ON THE MAP OF THE SAID SECTION MADE BY THE LAKE 5 
HIGHLANDS COMPANY OF FLORIDA AND DULY RECORDED IN THE PUBLIC 6 
RECORDS OF LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA. 7 
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Exhibit “B” – Conceptual Plan 1 
2 
3 
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